

Nos. 24-20 and 24-151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR SECRETARY MICHAEL POMPEO
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ANDRIANNA D. KASTANEK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

DOUGLASS MITCHELL*
Counsel of Record
PHILIP CHERTOFF
BRANDON STORM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6865
dmitchell@jenner.com

*Admission in the District of Columbia
pending; practicing under direct
supervision of members of the D.C. Bar

Counsel for Amicus Secretary Michael Pompeo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION
INVADES CONGRESS’S AND THE
EXECUTIVE’S AUTHORITIES TO
COMBAT GLOBAL TERRORISM..... 4

 A. The Constitution Delegates to
 Congress and the Executive
 Alone the Responsibility and
 Power to Set the Nation’s
 Counterterrorism Policy..... 4

 B. The PSJVTA represents the
 considered and reasoned policy
 judgments of Congress and the
 Executive Branch. 6

II. INVALIDATING THE PSJVTA
CRIPPLES CONGRESS’S AND THE
EXECUTIVE’S ABILITY TO
EMPOWER VICTIMS OF TERROR
AND END THE BLOODY PAY-FOR-
SLAY PROGRAM..... 12

A. The PSJVTA is a keystone of Congress’s and the Executive’s efforts to deter the PA’s “pay-for-slay” program and save American lives..... 14

B. Holding the PLO and PA financially liable for supporting terrorism is an indispensable means of discouraging further attacks and saving American lives..... 15

CONCLUSION 18

Appendix

Letter from Michael Pompeo, Sec’y of State, to Charles Grassley, Sen. (June 19, 2019)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alejandre v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 996 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	4, 5
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	6
<i>Fain v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012)	2
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	6
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	5
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)	11
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 739 F. Supp. 854 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>vacated</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir 1991)	7

<i>Knox v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 248 F.R.D. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	4
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667	6
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 599 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	5
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Organi- zation</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	7

STATUTES

Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, § 4(a), § 2334(e), 132 Stat. 3183, 3184.....	8-9
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903, 133 Stat. 2534, 3082 (2019) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 2334(e)(A)(i)–(ii))	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec. 7593–94 (1990)	6
137 Cong. Rec. 8143 (1991)	8

165 Cong. Rec. S7182 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2019).....	15
165 Cong. Rec. S7183 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2019).....	11
<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Administrative Practice of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (July 25, 1990)</i>	2, 9
<i>Financially Rewarding Terrorism in the West Bank: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affs., 114th Cong. (2016)</i>	12-13
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018)	9, 12, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ed. Bd., <i>Palestinian ‘Pay for Slay’ Keeps Growing</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 15, 2024, 6:38 PM).....	16, 17
Hugh Fitzgerald, <i>The Palestinian Authority’s Diabolical ‘Pay-for-Slay’ Program</i> , World Israel News (Jan. 27, 2025), https://worldisraelnews.com/the-palestinian-authoritys-diabolical-pay-for-slay-program/	13
Letter from James Lankford & Charles Grassley, Sens., to Antony Blinken, Sec’y of State (Mar. 31, 2021).....	9

Letter from Michael Pompeo, Sec’y of State,
to Charles Grassley, Sen. (June 19,
2019)..... 10

Jack D. Smith & Gregory J. Cooper, *Dis-
rupting Terrorist Financing with Civil
Litigation*, 41 Case W. Res. J. Int’l L. 65
(2009) 16

Lindsay Whitehurst, *The Justice Depart-
ment Is Investigating the Deaths and
Kidnappings of Americans in the Ha-
mas Attack*, AP News (Dec. 6, 2023, 1:23
PM), [https://apnews.com/article/hamas-
americans-killedkidnapped-justice-depa
rtment-investigation-64d851f794a6de4c
bda40968dca50320](https://apnews.com/article/hamas-americans-killedkidnapped-justice-department-investigation-64d851f794a6de4cbda40968dca50320)..... 13
